
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Meeting: PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY PANEL

Date and Time: Thursday, 3 December 2015 at 7.00 pm

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE, OAKHAM, 
RUTLAND, LE15 6HP

Clerk to the Panel: Corporate Support 01572 758311
email: corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the People (Adults & Health) Scrutiny 
Panel held on Thursday, 1 October 2015 (previously circulated).

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217.

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

4) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 219 and No 219A.

5) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 220.

6) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISIONS IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 
To consider any matter referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call in 
of a decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

SCRUTINY 
Scrutiny provides the appropriate mechanism and forum for members to ask any 
questions which relate to this Scrutiny Panel’s remit and items on this Agenda.

7) QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
To receive Report No. 217-2015 from the Chief Executive

(Previously circulated under separate cover)

8) QUARTER 2 FINANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
To receive Report No. 206/2015 from the Director of Resources

(Previously circulated under separate cover)

9) HEALTHWATCH: MID YEAR REPORT 



To receive Report No. 232/2015 from Jennifer Fenelon, Chair, Healthwatch 
Rutland
(Pages 5 - 24)

10) HEALTHWATCH: ANNUAL REPORT 
To receive Report No. 233/2015 from Jennifer Fenelon, Chair, Healthwatch 
Rutland
(Pages 25 - 52)

11) STRATEGIC AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 
To receive Report No. 203/2015 from the Chief Executive
(Pages 53 - 60)

12) PUBLISHED CARE HOME REPORT 
To receive Report No. 236/2015 from Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for 
People
(Pages 61 - 72)

13) PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS AND TOPICS 

a) SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2015/16 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 
To consider Scrutiny issues to review.  

Copies of the Forward Plan will be available at the meeting.

14) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding.

15) DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 
Thursday, 14th January 2016 at 7 pm

Agenda items:   Budget

---oOo---

TO: ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY 
PANEL

Mrs L Stephenson (Chairman)

Miss R Burkitt Mr G Conde
Mr W Cross Mr R Gale
Mr A Mann Mr C Parsons



Mr A Stewart Miss G Waller
Mr A Walters

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



Re

1

Mid-Year Report to
Rutland County Council

April 2015 - November 2015 

Report No. 232/2015



2

Contents

Introduction 

Part 1 Continuing the development of Healthwatch 
 Our Board 
 Our Volunteers 
 Training and support 
 Healthwatch Rutland Community Interest Company 
 Governance 
 Communications 

Part 2    Our headline activities in the last six months 
         

 Young People's Mental Health 
 Dementia Services
 Ambulance Transport 

o Emas
o Arriva

 Out of Hours Services
 Better Care Together 
 Younger Disabled Unit

 Monitoring and action on hot topics 

 Consultations 

 Information & public discussion

 Collaboration with other organisations

Part 3  Meeting our Statutory Obligations - progress to date 

 One: Gathering Views and Understanding the Experiences of Patients and 
the Public. Objective: Local people are able to express their views on health 
and social care services

 Two: Making People's Views Known Objective  Local people 
influence health and social care commissioning strategies and plans

 Three: Promoting and supporting the Involvement of 
People in the Commissioning and Provision of Local Care 
Services and How They Are Scrutinized

 Five: Providing Advice and Information (Signposting) about Access 
to Services and Support for Making Informed Choices. 
Objective:People can access the health and social care services they need

 ( Functions 4 & 7/8 relate to special investigations)



Re

3

INTRODUCTION 
This half year report from Healthwatch Rutland starts with a picture of Josh 
Darli
[...]
ers are:-

 Jennifer Fenelon , Chair and previously senior NHS and Department of Health 
 manager as well as lecturer at the Kings Fund and several Universities and director and managing   
 director of an instrumentation company

 Bart Hellyer . Former Chair of the National Spinal Injuries Association and High Sheriff 
of Rutland 

 Judy Worthington . Former Vice Chair of UHL and Chair/ member of several professional regulatory 
bodies including the GMC,NMC , Pharmaceutical and other regulators.

 Christine Stanesby Christine held a range of posts in education including 14 years as a 
university senior lecturer. As the wife of a parish priest she has had wide exposure to a range 
of personal and social problems.

 Ann Williams returned to the UK after many years in France where she held the Chair in English at 
the University of Burgundy. Her life has been devoted to helping young people.

 Bart Taylor Harris's professional life was in education, as a teacher and then senior 
manager in three large county council education departments. His particular interest is in 
change management in complex organisations.

 Sarah Press is the lay member of the Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Board. 
As a psychotherapist and counsellor Sarah has worked extensively with people of all ages 
and previously had a career in marketing communications.

Our Volunteers 
Healthwatch Rutland is one of the three smallest Healthwatch together with Isles of Scilly and 
City of London. We have a budget of £65,000 but are required to undertake all of the same 
statutory duties as our larger neighbours whose budgets average £250,000.

This means that we have to rely very heavily on the work of volunteers . They are our workforce.

We had 6 volunteers when we started and have now reached 30 ( including Board Members
who are also volunteers). We are also in negotiation with 5 more potential volunteers whom 
we hope will be able to join us. 

These are not ordinary volunteer jobs .They requ
[...]
formation that are easy to use  by young and elderly alike.

The operating model is as follows. That a short Healthwatch Signposting Directory is produced - draft 
attached which guides people to the best website for their needs. For all those who do not use the 
internet, the booklet will provide details of how to access offer a bespoke service at the Healthwatch 
Rutland office. This service would be accessed by phone or by appointment when two members of staff/ 
volunteers are present. 

 Collaboration with Rutland County Council and Community Agents 

 Both Healthwatch Rutland and Rutland County Council have a statutory duty to signpost the public. We 
have been in discussion with Rutland County Council to ensure that both systems are as synchronised 
as possible. Community Agents are also key players both in needing to access good information and, in 
return, enabling websites to be updated through the local information they glean. 

Discussions are underway to ensure that there is the widest possible collaboration between
Healthwatch Rutland and Community Agents.

 Sources

Sources should not be included unless quality assured and regularly updated. For this reason the
booklet majors on two principal sources:

- Social Care - The Rutland Information Service - provided by Rutland County 
- Council. www.ris.rutland.gov.uk  
- Health - the NHS  is currently making a massive investment in making NHS Choices 
- a first rate service . It is currently comprehensive but is criticised for not being updated 
- frequently enough in some parts eg dentists. WWW.NHS.UK   
- Other reputable sources have been added to address the needs of those not using

http://ris.rutland.gov.uk/


19

      the NHS or RCC services.

 Draft Guidance Booklet

The front page of the booklet is attached below and copies are available on request 

 Downside 

 Enquiries are a good source of information about issues that are worrying people. 
This can be addressed by analysing hits on the HWR web
[...]
 depressing conditions for 
young people at our younger disabled unit. 

 The Trust agreed with us and the unit is 
being upgraded. 

We will go back to revisit.

• Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment

 Pharmacy services are much valued by the 
local community but while technically we 
have more than the average number of 
pharmacists, people called for more clarity 
around who provides which service where. 

 We have submitted these views formally 
to Rutland County Council and they have 
produced the guidance we requested in 
response.

• Better Care Together

 We work closely with Better Care Together 
as it develops and implements a five year 
Health and Social Care Plan for Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland.

 We have submitted two formal reports from 
the People of Rutland and held two formal 
meeting with the Better Care Together 
Team as well as comment on specific 
issues.

 We have worked with the programme 
through a successful awareness raising 
process and are now starting to work to 
ensure good consultation on proposed 
changes

• Better Care Fund

 We were invited to be involved in 
developing proposals and performance 
measures for the Better Care Fund and we 
have kept in touch with implementation 
plans.

 Timescales for Better Care Fund 
submissions did not allow us time to consult 
the public on these proposals. 

• Care Quality Commission Inspections

 We are now accepted as a key stakeholder 
in the CQC inspection process and have 
submitted formal comment to the following 
CQC reviews- University Hospitals of 
Leicester, Peterborough Hospital, East 
Midlands Ambulance Service EMAS, and 
Leicester Partnership Trust.

 We now play an active part in the process.

Influencing decision makers with 
evidence from local people 



14 •

• Transport 

 We are now working closely with East 
Midlands Ambulance Service and Divisional 
colleagues to address long standing 
problems. Jennifer Fenelon represents all 
healthwatch in East Midlands at the EMA
[...]
be making this annual report publicly available by 30th June 2015 
by publishing it on our website and circulating it to Healthwatch England, 
CQC, NHS England, Clinical Commissioning Group/s, Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee/s, and our local authority. 
We confirm that we are using the Healthwatch Trademark (which covers the 
logo and Healthwatch brand) when undertaking work on our statutory activities 
as covered by the licence agreement.

If you require this report in an alternative format please contact us at the 
address above. © Copyright (Healthwatch Rutland 2015)



Report No: 203/2015 

PUBLIC REPORT 

PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY PANEL 
3 December 2015 

STRATEGIC AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 
Report of the Chief Executive  

Strategic Aim: All 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr R B Begy , Leader and Portfolio Holder for Culture 

Contact Officer(s): Helen Briggs, Chief Executive  01572 758201 
hbriggs@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Panel: 

1. Notes the details of Report No. 164/2015 and Appendix A to the report; and 

2. Recommends to Cabinet any changes to the Strategic Aims and Objectives for 2016-
2020. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 This report provides the Scrutiny Panel with the opportunity to be consulted on the 
council’s Strategic Aims and Objectives and to feed back to Cabinet any 
comments as part of the consultation process. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 Cabinet, at its meeting on 15 September 2015, received and considered a report 
from the Chief Executive recommending that no change is made to the Council’s 
current Vision Statement agreed in 2012.  The report further outlined the process 
to achieve a refresh of the Strategic Aims and Objectives which included 
consulting with each Scrutiny Panel during October and November 2015. 

2.2 The current Vision Statement is not proposed to change. It is still considered to be 
‘fit for purpose’ and reflec
[...]
ed 

Employment 

Supporting growth in particular within 
small and medium Enterprises 

Development 

Retail and Leisure – more choice, 
capacity, affordability 

Housing – more affordable, greater 
choice of tenure in mixed sustainable 
communities 

Oakham regeneration 

Transport 

Improved transport supporting 
employment 

Affordable, adequate provision, which 
is accessible and practical 

Health 

Encouraging people to stay healthy 

Supporting accessible, local 
healthcare 

Wellbeing 

Supporting our growing older 
population  

Supporting those within our 
community with complex needs 

Providing support to those at risk of 
being homeless 

Housing and facilities for those with 
specific needs  

Responding to changes in the 
benefits system 

Families 

Supporting families with problems  

Learning & Schools 

Ensuring adequate school places 

Support Local Authority funded schools 

Learning linked to employment  

Raise the profile, availability and take  
up of vocational training and 
apprenticeships 

This Council takes seriously its place shaping role for our County. However we understand that our ability to influence some areas covered by our strategic aims and 
and objectives may be limited.  In many areas the Council will act as a catalyst and enabler rather than being responsible for direct delivery. 

The aims and objectives above have been designed in consultation with our partners recognising the significant contribution they make to many of the desired 
outcomes. The Council does not operate in isolation and the progress in all areas will require strong and effective partnership working. 



 



Report No: 236/2015
PUBLIC REPORT

SCRUTINY PANEL
3 December 2015

PUBLISHED CARE HOME REPORT
Report of the Director for People

Strategic Aim: Creating a brighter future for all

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr R Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult 
Social Care

Contact Officer(s): Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for 
People

01572 758339
mandrews@rutland.gov.uk

Contact , Position Telephone
email

Ward Councillors Rachel Burkitt, Marc Oxley & Lucy Stephenson

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Notes the content of this report

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To note the content of published CQC Care Home reports.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 There has been one CQC report published since the last Scrutiny Panel which 
was for Aberdeen House.  

2.1.1 This latest report was published on 5 October 2015, following an inspection on 6 
May 2015.  The report showed an overall improvement on the previous report and 
Aberdeen House has an overall rating of good.

2.1.2 A copy of the CQC Report is attached for information. 

3 CONCLUSION 

3.1 The latest CQC report gives assurance of the progress made since 2013 and that 
this Care Home now meets the Health and Social Care Act 2008 regulations

4 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


4.1 CQC inspection report dated 6th October 2015

5 APPENDICES 

5.1 none

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available upon request – 
Contact 01572 722577. (18pt)



Ratings

Overall rating for this service Good –––

Is the service safe? Good –––

Is the service effective? Good –––

Is the service caring? Good –––

Is the service responsive? Good –––

Is the service well-led? Good –––

Overall summary

We carried out an unannounced inspection of the service
on 5 May 2015.

Aberdeen House provides accommodation for up to 18
people who require personal care. On the day of our
inspection 18 people were using the service.

There was a registered manager in place. A registered
manager is a person who has registered with the Care
Quality Commission to manage the service. Like
registered providers, they are ‘registered persons’.
Registered persons have legal responsibility for meeting
the requirements in the Health and Social Care Act 2008
and associated Regulations abo
[...]
sion statement is “Rutland is a great place to live, learn, work, play and visit.”
	2.3 As part of the consultation, the Scrutiny Panel is asked to review the Strategic Aims and Objectives which (along with the Vision Statement) will set a clear statement of the strategic direction for the Council, support decision making and guide r...
	2.4 The current Strategic Aims and Objectives document is attached as Appendix A to Report No. 164/2015 and the whole report is attached to this report for reference.

	3 ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS AND CONSIDERATIONS
	3.1 Organisational implications can be seen in the relevant sections of Report No. 164/2015.

	4 CONCLUSIONS AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATION
	4.1 Scrutiny has a role to play in helping the Council to achieve its strategic objectives and to ensure that the Council’s policy and budgetary framework is followed, respected and developed to reflect the changing needs and demands faced by the Coun...

	5 BACKGROUND PAPERS
	5.1 There are no additional background papers to this report.

	6 APPENDICES
	6.1 Appendix 1: Report No. 164/2015, Strategic Aims and Objectives – Process.

	Report No. 203-2015 Appendix 1
	Report No. 203-2015 Appendix 1 App A

	12 Published Care Home Report
	Report 236-2015 - Aberdeen House Inspection Report
	Aberdeen House
	Ratings
	Overall rating for this service
	Is the service safe?
	Is the service effective?
	Is the service caring?
	Is the service responsive?
	Is the service well-led?

	Overall summary
	The five questions we ask about services and what we found
	Is the service safe?
	Is the service effective?
	Is the service caring?
	Is the service responsive?
	Is the service well-led?


	Summary of findings
	Aberdeen House
	Background to this inspection
	Our findings

	Is the service safe?
	Our findings

	Is the service effective?
	Our findings

	Is the service caring?
	Our findings

	Is the service responsive?
	Our findings

	Is the service well-led?







Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY PANEL 
held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 
3rd December, 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mrs L Stephenson (Chair)
Mr G Conde
Mr R Gale
Mr A Mann
Miss G Waller
Mr A Walters
Mr O Hemsley (Substitute for Mr C Parsons)

APOLOGIES: Mrs R Burkitt Mr W Cross
Mr C Parsons Mr A Stewart

OFFICERS PRESENT: Dr T O’Neill Director for People
Mr M Andrews Deputy Director for People
Mrs D Greaves Accountant
Miss J Narey Corporate Support Officer

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr R Clifton Portfolio Holder for Health & 
Adult Social Care

Mrs J Fenelon Healthwatch, Rutland

432 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the People (Adults & Health) Scrutiny Panel held on the 
1st October 2015, copies of which had been previously circulated were not confirmed 
or signed by the Chair as Mr Walters requested changes to items No. 278 and No. 
279.

AGREED:

1. That the minutes would be changed to state that for items 278 and 279 it had been 
agreed that the Panel would not note the content of the reports due to the reports 
being received so long after the event.

433 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made. 

434 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received from members of the public.



435 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 

One question had been received from Miss Waller.  Miss Waller put the question to 
the Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care:

Question
When the Cabinet approved the development of the Community Agents Scheme it 
was that the scheme be provided by a partnership of Spire Homes and the Rural 
Community Council’s Community Spirit.  I have recently heard a presentation from 
both Spire Homes and Community Spirit and it appears these agencies were not 
working together and have, in fact, set up separate schemes; the Spire Homes’ 
scheme replacing sheltered housing wardens.  Can the Portfolio Holder:

a) Give this Scrutiny Panel an explanation of the contractual and management 
arrangements of the Community Agents’ Scheme;

b) Give an assurance that a full report on the activities and impact of this scheme will 
be brought to this Scrutiny Panel as soon as possible given the scheme has been 
running 7 of its 12 months; and

c) Explain what is to happen to the scheme next April and beyond as it was funded 
for only one year.

The Chair invited the Portfolio Holder, Mr Clifton to respond to the question.  The 
response is shown below.

Answer
‘The paper went to Informal Cabinet only as the scheme is overseen by the Health 
and Wellbeing Board under the Better Care Fund.  The paper which went in March 
outlining the operational structure noted:

The contribution to the scheme from the Better Care Fund is £185,216 (from an 
allocation of £200,000), and the funding from the Lottery via Rural Community Council 
is £99,980.

The two services running are complimentary, although we have no influence on the 
Rural Community Council scheme as this is entirely funded by the Lottery.  The 
scheme, now being run by the Rural Community Council as ‘Round Rutland’, 
combines two of the elements of the original scheme which were outlined in the 
Informal Cabinet paper in March.  As such, the Rural Community Council is still 
delivering towards the overarching aims, simply under a different scheme name, and 
these are separate elements to those being delivered by the Community Agents.

The Community Agents scheme is not a replacement for sheltered housing wardens.  
It works across the county with all age ranges.  It will offer some low level support to 
elderly individuals in any Registered Social Landlords properties as part of the 
equitable access for anyone in Rutland who needs the help and support which the 
Community Agents offer.

The Council has a contract with Spire Homes for the provision of this service; no 
contract is currently in place between the Council and the Rural Community Council. 
The Community Agent scheme is funded in its entirety by the Better Care Fund and is 



subject to a contract with Rutland County Council with a detailed specification.  In 
addition, there are 3 other partners also providing dedicated support via the scheme: 

1. Citizen’s Advice Rutland 
2. Age UK
3. Home Straight  

Rutland County Council has contracts with these three partners separately to the 
Spire Homes contract.  Spire Homes provide performance information on behalf of all 
the partners on a monthly basis and have quarterly formal contract monitoring 
meetings.  A monthly report is also tabled at the Health and Wellbeing Board’s 
Integration Executive as part of the Better Care Fund monitoring arrangements.

There is monthly activity and performance information available, including case 
studies, which is used to manage the contract.  The scheme was discussed in detail at 
the September Health and Wellbeing Board and the papers are publicly available on 
the council website. 

An evaluation of the scheme is underway as part of a wider Better Care Fund 
programme interim evaluation. This is being done to help shape the 2016-17 Better 
Care Fund plan, and will provide an opportunity to reflect on the scheme and how it 
might be further developed.  The resulting evaluation and new programme will be 
presented to and approved by two partnership-based Boards, the Better Care Fund 
Section 75 Partnership Board and by the Health and Wellbeing Board (provisionally in 
January 2016, but timing may need to be adjusted depending on national Better Care 
Fund timetables and dependencies).  The January Adults Scrutiny meeting is 
dedicated to the budget, but the evaluation and plan could be shared with you if 
members felt it appropriate.

To illustrate activities and impact to date, by the end of October, 227 clients had 
accessed the community agents or health agent, for one-off information and advice or 
for more intensive support and advice.  Everyone exiting the service so far has done 
so having made progress against their identified issues (e.g. looking after yourself, 
feeling positive, managing symptoms, managing money). Work to encourage and 
establish new community groups is also progressing with nine in place.  

Recent case studies include an isolated individual with health difficulties who has been 
helped to remain living at home via a range of support including increased 
companionship and support for day-to-day living.  In a further case, the support needs 
of a lady in her 80s had changed following a period in hospital, and the community 
agents facilitated a range of work by different agencies to help her and her husband to 
remain living at home, including levelling access to the house, adaptations within the 
home and fall detectors. 

The initial funding of one year was instigated for two reasons: firstly in line with the 
Better Care Fund arrangements whereby we had no future confirmation of funding at 
the time; and secondly in order to ensure that we had the ability to sufficiently revise 
the scheme in line with any changes needed to ensure its effectiveness.  We now 
have confirmation of the Better Care Fund funding for next financial year.  The 
scheme will be revised in line with the evaluation being undertaken.  This will allow the 
scheme to build on aspects of delivery which are having greatest impact and re-focus 
where necessary.  In line with our wider commissioning intentions, the Community 



Agents Scheme will be considered as part of our overall commissioning work with the 
voluntary/community and faith sectors due to take place over the next twelve months. 

The Community Agents – Better Care Fund (Spire Homes (Longhurst Group) Ltd) 
contract runs from 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016, with a 12 month extension option 
which is likely to be invoked until 31st March 2017, albeit under a revised specification.’

436 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 

No Notices of Motion were received from members.

437 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISIONS IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 

No matter was referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call-in of a decision in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

438 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Report No. 217/2015 which was previously circulated under separate cover, was 
received from the Chief Executive. 

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The report reflected what the Council had achieved.

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the content of the Report

439 QUARTER 2 FINANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Report No. 206/2015 which was previously circulated under separate cover, was 
received from the Director of Resources.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) It was queried if the quarterly finance and performance reports should be 
presented to the Resources Scrutiny Panel only.  

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the content of the Report

---oOo---
Mrs Greaves left the meeting at 7.18 p.m.

---oOo---

440 HEALTHWATCH: MID YEAR REPORT AND ANNUAL REPORT 

Items 9 and 10 were taken together.  Report No. 232/2015 and Report No. 233/2015 
were received from Jennifer Fenelon, Chair, Healthwatch Rutland.



During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The role of Healthwatch Rutland was to keep an eye on the quantity and quality of 
services in Rutland.

b) They worked with the East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning 
Group (ELRCCG) and all neighbouring counties.

c) They did not cover domiciliary services in people’s homes or areas covered by 
OfSTED.

d) Services monitored by Healthwatch Rutland included:

 Services for older people
 Services for People with Dementia and their Carers
 Primary and Community Care Services
 Dentistry Services – Rutland had a significantly higher than the England 

average of children under the age of 5 with tooth decay.
 Pharmacy Services
 Mental Health Services – Adults
 Mental Health Services – Children and Young People
 Services for People with Learning Disabilities
 Ambulance Transport Services
 Accident & Emergency and Urgent Care – the numbers admitted to Accident & 

Emergency were rising due to the onset of winter and the increase in the 
ageing population. 

 Maternity, Children & Women’s Services
 Services for the Disabled
 Carers – biggest workforce who were looking after people with healthcare 

issues.

e) No member of the Healthwatch Rutland board had experience of occupational 
therapy or sensory impairment.

f) Mr Clifton confirmed that the Council was looking at ways for all services to work 
together better so as to avoid duplication and improve communication regarding 
available services especially regarding mental health issues.

g) Mr Andrews reported that all carers were trained and inspected to national 
standards.  Any concerns should be reported to the Council who would then liaise 
with the Care Quality Commission (CQC).  

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the contents of the Mid-Year Report and the Annual 
Report.

441 STRATEGIC AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 

Report No. 203/2015 was received from the Chief Executive.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) Mr Walters informed attendees that the Resources Scrutiny Panel had informed 
Cabinet that an objective regarding the voluntary sector was missing from the 
strategic aims and objectives list as noted in Appendix A of Report No. 164/2015.

AGREED:



1. That the Panel NOTED the content of the Report. 
2. That the Chair (Mrs Stephenson) would inform Cabinet that the Panel 

recommended that a strategic objective should be included for the needs of carers 
of older people and the needs of young carers.

442 PUBLISHED CARE HOME REPORT 

Report No. 236/2015 was received from and introduced by the Portfolio Holder for 
Health and Adult Social Care, Mr Richard Clifton. 

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The report from the Care Quality Commission (CQC) rated Aberdeen House in 
Uppingham as GOOD.

b) Care homes were reluctant to share good practice information amongst 
themselves due to the commercial nature of their business.

c) Concern was expressed regarding the delay between inspections and the delay 
between the inspection and the publication of the report.  Dr O’Neill reported that 
concerns regarding the lack of capacity at the CQC were held by Rutland County 
Council and the CQC itself.

d) Any issues highlighted by an inspection were also raised in contract meetings 
between the care home and the Council.  They were also discussed at the 
Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Board meetings.

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the content of the published CQC Care Home report.

443 PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS AND TOPICS 

Copies of the Forward Plan were distributed to attendees.

---oOo---
Dr T O’Neill left the meeting at 8.25 p.m. and re-joined at 8.30 p.m.

---oOo---

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The Annual Complaints and Compliments Report would be reviewed only by the 
Resources Scrutiny Panel but all members would be notified of its publication by 
Corporate Support.

b) Mrs. Stephenson noted that establishing a task and finish group to further 
scrutinise a particular area was available to the panel. Possible areas identified:

a. Community Agents: report to develop understanding of role and how this 
feeds into other organisations / sight of the forthcoming evaluation report

b. Signposting: urgent care
c. Dentistry and 5 year olds (in light of recent findings)
d. Children’s mental health / mental health in general
e. Complaints

AGREED:



1. That the report on People (née Adult Social Care): Contracts & Procurements 
should be presented to the People (Adults & Health) Scrutiny Panel meeting on the 
18th February 2016;

2. That the Better Care Fund Evaluation Report would be emailed to members of the 
Panel for feedback to the Clerk as to which specific items regarding Community 
Agents the Panel would like to receive a report on at the People (Adults & Health) 
Scrutiny Panel meeting on the 18th February 2016;

3. That the findings of the review of the 2012 National Dental Survey should be 
reported to the People (Adults & Health) Scrutiny Panel meeting on the 18th 
February 2016;

4. That the report on ‘Reducing Substance Misuse Harm in Rutland’ should be 
presented to the People (Adults & Health) Scrutiny Panel meeting on the 18th 
February 2016; and

5. That Corporate Support would arrange a short meeting session in 
January/February 2016 for interested Councillors to attend and identify what 
specific home care subject(s) they would like a report to be presented on at the 
People (Adults & Health) Scrutiny Panel meeting on the 14th April 2016.

444 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

445 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting would be held on Thursday 14th January 2016 at 7.00 p.m.

This would be the Special Budget meeting.

AGREED:

Agenda items for the next meeting should include:

i) Budget

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.55 pm.

---oOo---


